#### CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

### RESOLUTION NO. 2025- 21

A RESOLUTION AWARDING AN OPEN-END CONTRACT TO PUBLIC SAFETY UNLIMITED, BARRINGTON, NJ FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF POLICE UNIFORMS, IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$130,000.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for the Supply and Delivery of Police Uniforms, for a period of one year, with option for an additional (2) years or two (1) year renewals, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent, COV BID #2024-46; and

WHEREAS, on October 2, 2024, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of January 7, 2025 submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that an open-end contract for the Supply and Delivery of Police Uniforms, COV BID #2024-46, be awarded to Public Safety Unlimited, Barrington, NJ in the amount not to exceed \$130,000.00, with option for an additional (2) years or two (1) year renewals, said bid being the only bid considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said open-end contract for the Supply and Delivery of Police Uniforms, COV BID #2024-46 for a period of one year, with option for an additional (2) years or two (1) year renewals, be and the same is awarded to Public Safety Unlimited, Barrington, NJ, in the amount not to exceed \$130,000.00, being the only bid considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted: January 14, 2025		
	President of Council	pfs
ATTEST:		
City Clerk		



January 7, 2025

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board 10/2/24

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Board on October 2, 2024.

## FURNISHING AND DELIVERY POLICE UNIFORMS

It is the recommendation of the Police Chief, which has the concurrence of the Purchasing Agent and Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the most qualified bidder, Public Safety and Unlimited, Barrington, NJ, in the amount of \$130,000.00.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolution will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr.

Business Administrator

RD/rl





### **BID EVALUATION FORM - AWARDING**

DEF	PAR	RTMENT: Vineland Police Department DATE: 1/3/25				
The	une	dersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:				
	1.	BID TITLE: Supply and Delivery of Police Uniform				
	2.	BID NUMBER: 2024-46				
	3. AMOUNT TO BE AWARDED: 130,000.00					
		ENCUMBER TOTAL AWARD O ENCUMBER BY SUPPLEMENTAL RELEASE				
	4.	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: 130,000.00				
	5. AMOUNT BUDGETED: \$ 107,200.00 (Amendment will be made when needed from other Police accounts					
	6. ACCOUNT NUMBER TO BE CHARGED: 4-01-25-240-2502-23033					
	7.	200				
		DATE BIDS RECEIVED: 10-2-24				
		DATE TO BE AWARDED: 10-22-24				
	10.	10. RECOMMENDED VENDOR NAME AND ADDRESS: Public Safety and Unlimited				
	121 Clements Bridge Road, Barrington, NJ, 08007					
	11.	IS RECOMMENDED VENDOR APPARENT LOWEST BIDDER? O Yes    No				
	12	COMMENTS/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: See attached Justification for Recommendation.				
	12.	OUNINERTO OF ESTATE INCTITION.				
	13.	EVALUATION PERFORMED BY: Heather Danner, Sergeant, 856-691-4111 x 4313				
	14.	APPROVED BY:   (NAME, TITLE AND EXTENSION NUMBER)  # 3250				
		SIGNATURE (DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT HEAD, SUPERVISOR)				
	15. ATTACHED: (CHECK-OFF LIST)					
		<ul> <li>Justification for Recommendation (if applicable)</li> </ul>				
		O Evaluation Data (if applicable)				

COPY TO:

# PURCHASING AGENT REVIEW COV BID # 2024-46

Proposals were received and opened Wednesday, October 2, 2024 at 2:00 PM for Supply and Delivery of Police Uniforms from the following:

Uniform Warehouse, Inc.: \$6,078.75 \*
Landsman Uniforms Inc.: \$7,001.90 \* \*\*
Public Safety Unlimited: \$9,427.48 \*

Comments: All bidders submitted all the mandatory documents.

\*\* did not bid on all items, \* only totaled the unit price for each.

**Recommendation:** Award should go to Uniform Warehouse, Inc. as they submitted the lowest, responsive, responsible bid unless the using department can justify reasons not to award to them. The department will have to make sure the equivalent items are per the specifications.

Jeanine N. Meneghetti, QPA Purchasing Agent

## TABULATION OF BIDS SUPPLY & DELIVERY OF POLICE UNIFORMS **COV BID 2024-46 OCTOBER 2, 2024**

Engineers estimate	Uniform Warehouse, Inc. 20701 Nordhoff St. Chatwworth, CA 91311	Landsman Uniforms Inc. 6206 Black Horse Pike EHT, NJ 08234	Public Safety Unlimited 121 Clements Bridge Rd. Barrington, NJ 08007
Ownership Discl.	YES	YES	YES
Affirm. Action Reg.	YES	YES	YES
Check List	YES	YES	YES
Proposal	YES	YES	YES
Ack. Addenda	YES	YES	YES
Discl. Iran	YES	YES	YES
TOTAL	\$6078.75 *	\$4972.90 * **	\$5839.48 *
CORRECTION	7	\$7001.90 *	\$9427.48 *

<sup>\*</sup> only totals for unit costs for each.

Specifications also sent to the following:

Dodge Deltek

PMX Press N. American Procurement Council, Inc.

ASDF

<sup>\*\*</sup> DID NOT BID ON ALL ITEMS



## Justification for Recommendation: COV BID #2024-46

After review of Uniform Warehouse, Inc.; Landsman Uniforms Inc.; and Public Safety Unlimited, it is within the best interest of the City of Vineland Police Department to award COV BID #2024-46 to Public Safety Unlimited.

Public Safety Unlimited was able to provide the best quality uniforms. Public Safety Unlimited is the most able company to meet the demands of the Vineland Police Department, without delay in product.